Lk

(73]

2 A A

wﬁ;,i"%;_;?, ;‘;L

Bl

ADAN

STT A
SH

1Y
E5iA

AR

MOL

H

52
¢ L 2
i 2

:", X?":
5wl
AN

=
B

¥

e

H A




ABSTRACT

The purpose of this research was to identify the real purposes of Hitz FM conducting
prank calls. This research examined the precautions has been taken by Hitz FM to ensure
their deejay practice and adhere ethics in conducting prank calls. This research also figured
out investigating how does the undergraduate diploma students’ acceptance towards the
prank calls. Purposive sampling was used in this research to reach a targeted sample

quickly.

In order to complete this research, researcher conducted an in-depth interview with
deejays from Hitz FM. Moreover, the method used was thematic analysis. Data were
collected by conducting interview with six informants which were undergraduate diploma
students of Communication and Media Studies aged 18-20 from UiTM Negeri Sembilan,

Kampus Rembau to reach research objectives.

Keywords: ethics, prank call, radio station, perception, society.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In performing our assignment, we had to take the help and guideline of some respected
persons, who deserve our greatest gratitude. The completion of this assignment gave us much
pleasure. We would like to show our deepest gratitude to Mr. Rosdi bin Safian, supervisor of
subject Professional Project, UiTM Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Rembau for giving us a good
guideline for this assignment throughout numerous consultations. We would also like to expand

our gratitude to all those who have directly and indirectly guided us in writing this assignment.

Besides, a big thank you we addressed to our informants DJ Arnold, DJ Jay and six
student informants for willingly to cooperate with us in completing this research. Without their

participation, this research might never be completed.

Many people, especially our classmates and team members itself, have made valuable
comment suggestions on this proposal which gave us an inspiration to improve our assignment.

We thanked all the people for their help directly and indirectly to complete our assignment.



1.0 CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1

12

1.:3

1.4

16

1.6

2.0 CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

25

2.6

3.0 CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

TABLE OF CONTENT

Background of Study
Problem Statement

Research Questions
Research Objectives
Rationale and Scope of Study
Significance of Study

1.6.1 Policy

1.6.2 Practice

1-2

2-3

Broadcasting
Radio

2.2.1 HitzFM

- Ethics

Prank calls
Research Theory
2.5.1 Uses and Gratification Theory

Research Framework

9-10

10-11

11

11-12

12

13

Research Design

3.1.1 Qualitative Research
Data Collection Strategy
3.2.1  Unit of Analysis

3.2.2 Sampling Technique

13

13

14

14

14-15



4.0

3.3

CHAPTER 4: FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

3.2.3

In-depth Interview

Data analysis

3.3.1

Thematic Analysis

15-16
16

16-17

18

In-Depth Interviews

411

421

4.3.1

RQ1: What is the real purposes of Hitz FM conducting

prank calls?
4.1.1.1 ‘Gotcha’ call is conducted as source of
humour in which to have fun and enjoy

4.1.1.2 Summary of RQ1

RQ2: What precautions has been taken by

Hitz FM to ensure their deejay practice and

adhere ethics in conducting prank calls?

4.2.1.1 A guideline has been provided by the MCMC

for the Hitz FM radio station

4.2.1.2 Doing a pre-recorded mode for the prank call

segment

4.2.1.3 Summary of RQ2

RQ3: How does undergraduate students’

acceptance towards the prank calls?

18

18

18-21

21

22

22

23-24

24-25

25





