

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) FACULTY of COMMUNICATION & MEDIA STUDIES DIPLOMA in COMMUNICATION AND MEDIA

COM363 PROFESSIONAL PROJECT

A STUDY ON ETHICS IN APPL YING PRANK CALLS BY HITZ FM: THE ACCEPTANCE AMONG UNDERGRADUATE DIPLOMA STUDENTS FROM FACULTY OF COMMUNICATION AND MEDIA STUDIES IN UITM NEGERI SEMBILAN, KAMPUS REMEA

PREPARED BY

NUR ARASSH IQBAL BIN MOHAMMAD	2015809928
NURUL ASSYKIN BINTI MOHD ASRI	2015817536
MUHD RABANI BIN MOHAMED SHARIDAN	2015836376
FALIQAH ALIA BINTI RADIN MOHD FUAD	2015807718

GROUP: N5MC1105C

SUPERVISOR: SIR ROSDI BIN SAFIAN

DATE OF SUBMISSION: JANUARY 2018

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this research was to identify the real purposes of Hitz FM conducting

prank calls. This research examined the precautions has been taken by Hitz FM to ensure

their deejay practice and adhere ethics in conducting prank calls. This research also figured

out investigating how does the undergraduate diploma students' acceptance towards the

prank calls. Purposive sampling was used in this research to reach a targeted sample

quickly.

In order to complete this research, researcher conducted an in-depth interview with

deejays from Hitz FM. Moreover, the method used was thematic analysis. Data were

collected by conducting interview with six informants which were undergraduate diploma

students of Communication and Media Studies aged 18-20 from UiTM Negeri Sembilan,

Kampus Rembau to reach research objectives.

Keywords: ethics, prank call, radio station, perception, society.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In performing our assignment, we had to take the help and guideline of some respected persons, who deserve our greatest gratitude. The completion of this assignment gave us much pleasure. We would like to show our deepest gratitude to Mr. Rosdi bin Safian, supervisor of subject Professional Project, UiTM Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Rembau for giving us a good guideline for this assignment throughout numerous consultations. We would also like to expand our gratitude to all those who have directly and indirectly guided us in writing this assignment.

Besides, a big thank you we addressed to our informants DJ Arnold, DJ Jay and six student informants for willingly to cooperate with us in completing this research. Without their participation, this research might never be completed.

Many people, especially our classmates and team members itself, have made valuable comment suggestions on this proposal which gave us an inspiration to improve our assignment. We thanked all the people for their help directly and indirectly to complete our assignment.

TABLE OF CONTENT

1.0	CHAP	TER 1: INTRODUCTION	1	
	1.1	Background of Study	1-2	
	1.2	Problem Statement	2-3	
	1.3	Research Questions	3	
	1.4	Research Objectives	4	
	1.5	Rationale and Scope of Study	4	
	1.6	Significance of Study	5	
		1.6.1 Policy	5	
		1.6.2 Practice	5	
2.0	CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	Broadcasting	6-7	
	2.2	Radio	8-9	
		2.2.1 Hitz FM	9	
	2.3	Ethics	9-10	
	2.4	Prank calls	10-11	
	2.5	Research Theory	11	
		2.5.1 Uses and Gratification Theory	11-12	
	2.6	Research Framework	12	
3.0	CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY			
	3.1	Research Design	13	
		3.1.1 Qualitative Research	13	
	3.2	Data Collection Strategy	14	
		3.2.1 Unit of Analysis	14	
		3.2.2 Sampling Technique	14-15	

		3.2.3	In-depth Interview	15-16
	3.3	Data analysis		16
		3.3.1	Thematic Analysis	16-17
4.0	CHAF	PTER 4:	FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION	18
	4.1	In-Dep	oth Interviews	18
		4.1.1	RQ1: What is the real purposes of Hitz FM conducting	18
			prank calls?	
			4.1.1.1 'Gotcha' call is conducted as source of	18-21
			humour in which to have fun and enjoy	
			4.1.1.2 Summary of RQ1	21
		4.2.1	RQ2: What precautions has been taken by	22
			Hitz FM to ensure their deejay practice and	
			adhere ethics in conducting prank calls?	
		,	4.2.1.1 A guideline has been provided by the MCMC	22
			for the Hitz FM radio station	
			4.2.1.2 Doing a pre-recorded mode for the prank call	23-24
			segment	
			4.2.1.3 Summary of RQ2	24-25
		4.3.1	RQ3: How does undergraduate students'	25
			acceptance towards the prank calls?	